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T R T AML AR FRX TANH 9T 0.5 FATd G AT foaeer 9 g&ra
STl AT TF FATAT T9T TRTHT T |

PR TTHT ATH AT Tha HATH IR &, Ot TaRepl afyq 4e0, & EReha
TTIET 3T WA HFAI YT TR ST IhH T Ol AR Fha HUghg 91 99
fol T FHS T TR IHH qAT AR WU TERETT THH RRAl TRl WU Gl
feravor ¢
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i Chartered Accountants

N> K.S.D.B & Associates
IKSDE]L :

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Chhyangdi Hydropower Limited

Disclaimer of Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Chhyangdi Hydropower Limited. Kathmandu.
Nepal which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at Asadh 31, 2077 (corresponding to 15 July
2020). Comprehensive Income Statement, and cash flows for the year then ended and notes to the financial
statements. including a summary of significant accounting policies.

We do not express an opinion on the accompanying financial statements of the company. Because of the
significance of the matters described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion section of our report. we have
not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on these
financial statements.

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion

A company whose debt or equity instruments are traded in public or is in process of issuing such instruments
is required to prepare its financial statements in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards
(NFRS) with effect from the fiscal year. Though, the company’s equity being traded in public. its financial
statements have not been prepared in accordance with NFRS. The cumulative effect of not restating.
presenting and disclosing financial information based on transitional provision of NFRS is uncertain and
could be material and pervasive.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing (NSAs). Our responsibilities under
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ICAN’s
Handbook of code of ethics for Professional Accountants together with the ethical requirements that are
relevant to our audit of the financial statements and we have fulfilled our other cthical rcsponsibili!ics in
accordance with these requirements and the ICAN’'s Handbook of code of cthics for Professional
Accountants. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion.

Management’s Responsibility for Financial Statement

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are fee from material
misstatements, whether due to fraud and error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to
continue as going concern, disclosing, as applicable matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. -

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company s financial reporting process,

/N

Buddhanagar (Maddhyamarg), Kathmandu, Nepal Tel: 01-4785371 Email: contact.ksdb@gmail.com
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Auditor’s Responsibility

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance . but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with NSAs will always detect a material misstatement when exists. Misstatement can arise from
fraud and error and considered material if. individually or in the aggregate. they could reasonably be
expected to influence the economic decisions of the users taken on the basis of these financial statements

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

a.
b.
C.

CA. Shree Krishna Thapa Magar.

We have obtained prompt replies to our queries and explanations asked for.

The financial statements are in agreement with the books of accounts maintained by the company.
The accounts and records of the company have been accurately maintained in accordance with the
law and practice.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us. the
Board of Directors. the representative or any employee of the Company has not acted contrary to the
provision of law relating to accounts nor caused direct loss or damage to the Company deliberately
or acted in a manner that would jeopardized the interest and security of the company and the
business of the Company appears to have been conducted satisfactorily.

For KSDB and Associates
Chartered Accountants
Place: Kathmandu., Nepal

Date: 2020.12.15
UdInN 2061220cA0B0929bv5xe
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CHHYANGDI HYDROPOWER LTD.
GAIRIDHARA, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
BALANCE SHEET
AS ON 31 ASHAD, 2077 (15 JULY, 2020)

Amount in NPR

As at As at

Sources of Fund Schedule Ashad 31, 2077 Ashad 31, 2076
(July 15, 2020) (July 16, 2019)

Shareholders Fund
Equity Share Capital 1 283,500,000.00 270,000,000.00
Reserve & Surplus 2 15,415,860.25 14,669,279.55
Medium and Long Term Loan
Secured loan 3 581,778,656.89 332,755,812.34
Current Liabilities
Sundry Creditors 4 27,729,848.94 37,676,925.05
Trade & Other Payables 5 6,386,741.84 5,412,608.63
Short Tem Loan (Bridge Gap/Demand Loan) 48,400,000.00 62,200,000.00
Retention Money 6 10,065,416.32 2,209,536.05
Provision 7 1,828,324.23 758,647.54
Total Sources of Fund 975,104,848.50 725,682,809.20

As at As at
Application of Fund Schedule Ashad 31, 2077 Ashad 31, 2076

(July 15, 2020) (July 16, 2019)
Non Current Assets
Fixed Assets 8 414,788,894.46 422,831,060.93
Gross Cost 451,338,883.53 451,535,510.99
Less : Accumulated Depreciation/ Amortization (36,549,989.07) (28,704,450.06)
Capital Work In Progress
Upper Chhandi Khola Small Hydropower Project 9 501,473,650.41 183,996,705.13
Current Assets
Inventory 1,614,018.74 1,571,909.82
Debtors & Receivables 10 10,188,734.60 8,538,276.66
Deferred Expenses-Share Issue 538,769.78 1,077,539.54
Cash and Bank Balance 11 5,073,643.79 5,362,742.54
Advance, Loan, Prepaid and Deposits 12 41,427,136.72 102,304,574.58
Total Application of Fund 975,104,848.50 725,682,809.20
Contingent Liabilities 13 -
Accounting Policies & Notes to the Annual Accounts 17
Schedule 1 to 17 are integral part of this Financial Statement
As per our report of even date
Sushil Paudel Lal Bahadur Thapa Rameshwar Thapa CA. Shree Krishna Thapa Magar
Account Asst. Manager Chief Executive Officer Chairman K.S.D.B & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Amar Nath Shrestha Uday Kumar Piya Ashok Budhathoki Tina Rajbhandari Kushan Pradhan
Director Director Director Director Independent Director

Date: 2077/08/30
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal
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CHHYANGDI HYDROPOWER LTD.
GAIRIDHARA, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
INCOME STATEMENT
AS ON 31 ASHAD, 2077 (15 JULY, 2020)

Amount in NPR

Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year
2076/077(2019-20) 2075/076 (2018-19)
Revenue
Electricity Sale to NEA 57,443,920.96 51,445,126.74
Other Income 14 371,078.00 17,014.46
Expenses
Operating Expenses 15 2,918,535.85 4,124,063.02
Administrative Expenses 16 4,555,389.72 4,920,263.53
Operating Profit 50,341,073.39 42,417,814.65
Financial Expense 26,327,046.66 25,657,602.48
Amortization of Share Issue Expenses 538,769.76 538,769.76
Depreciation 8 8,118,240.12 8,380,217.75
Profit Before Tax and Bonus 15,357,016.85 7,841,224.65
Provision for Employee Bonus 307,140.34 156,824.49
Profit before Tax 15,049,876.52 7,684,400.15
Provision for Tax 92,769.50 4,253.62
Current Tax 92,769.50 4,253.62
Deferred Tax Income (Expense) - -
Net profit for the year 14,957,107.02 7,680,146.54
Profit upto Previous Year 14,669,279.55 6,989,133.01
Appropriation
Bonus Dividend 13,500,000.00 -
Cash Dividend for Tax 710,526.32 -
Net profit transferred to balance sheet 15,415,860.25 14,669,279.55
Accounting Policies & Notes to the Annual Accounts 17
Schedule 1 to 17 are integral part of this Financial Statement
As per our report of even date
Sushil Paudel " Lal Behadur Thepa  Ramestwar Thapa CA. Shree Krishna Thapa Magar
Account Asst. Manager Chief Executive Officer Chairman K.S.D.B & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Amar Nath Shrestha Uday Kumer Piya Ashok Budhathoki TinaRajphanderi Kushan Pradhan
Director Director Director Director Independent Director

Date: 2077,/08/30
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

<9




IR, FreATUSt AT

CHEERC IGECG
3T.9. 0€/0lly

CHHYANGDI HYDROPOWER LTD.
GAIRIDHARA, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
AS ON 31 ASHAD, 2077 (15 JULY, 2020)

Amount in NPR

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
2076/077(2019-20) 2075/076 (2018-19)
Cash Flows from operating activities
Net Profit After Tax 14,957,107.02 7,680,146.54
Adjustment for:
Bonus Provisoin
Depreciation 8,657,009.88 8,918,987.51
Provision for Tax 92,769.50 -
Cash Flow Before Working Capital Changes 23,706,886.39 16,599,134.05
Increase / Decrease in Working Capital
(Increase) / decrease in Debtors (1,435,678.42) 1,545,479.78
(Increase) / decrease in Stock (42,108.92) (35,850.83)
(Increase) / decrease in Advances, Loan & Deposits 60,877,437 .86 (97,679,132.58)
Increase/ (decrease) in Sundry Creditors (9,947,076.11) 35,379,020.53
Increase/ (decrease) in Trade & Other Payables 974,133.21 1,124,200.47
Increase/ (decrease) in Short Term Loan (13,800,000.00) 54,200,000.00
Increase/ (decrease) in Retention Payables 7,855,880.27 2,188,508.57
Increase/ (decrease) in Provisions 980,459.36 (193,368.20)
Net Cash Flow From Working Capital Changes 45,463,047.25 (3,471,142.26)
Payment of Income Tax (218,331.70) -
Net Cash from Operating Activities (A) 68,951,601.95 13,127,991.79
Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to Fixed Assets (76,073.65) (362,307.28)
Increase in Capital Work in progress (317,476,945.28) (106,880,090.96)
Net Cash from in investing activities (B) (317,553,018.93) (107,242,398.24)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of Share Capital 13,500,000.00 -
Advance for Share Capital - -
Proceeds/ (Payment) of Long Term Borrowing 249,022,844.55 91,255,813.04
Dividend Paid (14,210,526.32) -
Net Cash from financing activities (C) 248,312,318.23 91,255,813.04
Net increase/ (decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents
(D=A+B+CQ) (289,098.75) (2,858,593.41)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year
(E) 5,362,742.54 8,221,335.95
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year 5,073,643.79 5,362,742.54
(F=D+E)
As per our report of even date
Sushil Paudel Lal Bahadur Thapa Rameshwar Thapa CA. Shree Krishna Thapa Magar
Account Asst. Manager Chief Executive Officer Chairman K.S.D.B & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Amar Nath Shrestha Uday Kumar Piya Ashok Budhathoki Tina Rajbhandari Kushan Pradhan
Director Director Director Director Independent Director

Date: 2077,/08/30
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal
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CHHYANGDI HYDROPOWER LTD.
GAIRIDHARA, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
AS ON 31 ASHAD, 2077 (15 JULY, 2020)
Amount in NPR

Balance as on 01 Shrawan

2076 270,000,000.00 - 14,669,279.55 284,669,279.55

Proceeds from issue of share
capital

Adjustment to Share Capital - - - -
Profit/ (Loss) of this year - - 14,957,107.02 14,957,107.02

Transferred to General
Reserve

Bonus Share 13,500,000.00 - (13,500,000.00) -
Cash Dividend for Tax - - (710,526.32) (710,526.32)

As per our report of even date

Sushil Paudel Lal Bahadur Thapa Rameshwar Thapa  CA. Shree Krishna Thapa Magar
Account Asst. Manager Chief Executive Officer Chairman K.S.D.B & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Amar Nath Shrestha Uday Kumar Piya Ashok Budhathoki Tina Rajbhandari Kushan Pradhan
Director Director Director Director Independent Director

Date: 2077,/08/30
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal
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SCHEDULE 1 : SHARE CAPITAL

Amount in NPR

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
a) Authorized
5,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 100 each. 500,000,000.00 500,000,000.00
(Previous Year 5,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 100 each)
b) Issued
2,835,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 100 each. 283,500,000.00 270,000,000.00
(Previous Year 2,700,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 100 each.)
c) Paid Up
2,835,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 100 each. 283,500,000.00 270,000,000.00
(Previous Year 2,700,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 100 each.)
Total 283,500,000.00 270,000,000.00
SCHEDULE 2 : RESERVE & SURPLUS
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Opening Balance 14,669,279.55 6.989 133.01
Profit & Loss of This Period 14,957,107.02 7 680.146.54
Less: Appropriation
Bonus Dividend (13,500,000.00) _
Cash Dividend (710,526.32) _
Total 15,415,860.25 14,669,279.55
SCHEDULE 3 : MEDIUM & LONG TERM LOAN
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
a) Secured Loan
Long Term Loan from Banks
Bank of Kathmandu Ltd.
Term Loan -1 159,127,924.30 168,627,024.30
Term Loan - II 218,347,233.97 72,686,519.58
Kumari Bank Ltd
Term Loan -1 58,622,075.00 62,122,970.00
Term Loan - II 145,681,423.62 29,319,298.46
b) Unsecured Loan -
Total 581,778,656.89 332,755,812.34
SCHEDULE 4 : SUNDRY CREDITORS
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Apollo Paints Pvt. Ltd. 30,546.70 11,001.60
Asian Logistics Pvt. Ltd. 2,353.42 3,215,888.75
Akala Devi Traders 53,868.08 -
Basundhara Auto & Engineering Works 3,000.00 3,000.00
Chhangdi Construction Pvt.Ltd. 673,162.65 -
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Cream Hydel Pvt. Ltd.-Payable 2,284,322.66 -
Duwakot Construction Pvt.Ltd. 1,044,246.00 1,076,596.00
Energy Development Council 125,000.00 125,000.00
Genesis Service Pvt.Ltd. 19,902.75 -
Global IT Support Pvt.Ltd. 1,695.00 -
Guni Construction & Suppliers Pvt. Ltd. 26,500.00 -
Hotel Tulsi Home - 113.98
Holy Speed Power Pvt. Ltd. 8,629.50 8,629.50
Insight Engineering Consult Pvt.Ltd. 764,161.29 321,986.29
Jaya Bhadrakali Oil Store 856,031.89 257,925.64
Kalika Builders/Karika Hardware 11,000.36 11,000.00
Kalika Hardware 4,285.00 4,285.00
Kusum Construction Pvt. Ltd. - 42,927.50
Lamjung Hardware Centre & Suppliers 297,278.61 -
Macra Automobile 8,000.00 8,000.00
Mecamidi HPP India Pvt.Ltd. 10,796.50 -
Nanda Suppliers 2,904.38 -
New S.K. Decoration Centre 2,001.60 -
Nilgiri Nirman Sewa Pvt.Ltd. 75,000.00 75,000.00
North Hydro And Engineering Pvt.Ltd - 884.71
Nikhil Tyre Enterprises 25,490.00 25,490.00
OM UK. Suppliers 5,000.04 -
Ritesh Kirana Store 77,643.00 25,568.00
Sakura Power Construction Pvt.Ltd. 2,510,577.06 -
Shah Electric & General Order Suppliers Pvt.Ltd. 2,951.45 2,951.45
Shibu Thapa Kinara Store 191,340.00 93,500.00
Sakura Power-Shiva Shakti-Rojan JV-Payable 17,432,514.43 31,845,156.88
Shreeya Enterprises & Suppliers 12,682.00 -
Trinetra Construction And Engineering Pvt.Ltd 830,981.14 -
Tripura Hardware Pvt.Ltd. 7,199.99 93,236.31
Union Impex 328,783.44 428,783.44
Total 27,729,848.94 37,676,925.05
SCHEDULE 5 : TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
A-Roll Pvt. Ltd. - 45,000.00
Audit Fee Payable 111,500.00 111,500.00

RE
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CDSC Fee Payable 120,000.00 -
CIT PF Payable 123,872.05 89,508.00
Debasthan Corporate Legal Consultancy Pvt.Ltd. 160,560.00 -
Kamal Pandey 205,750.00 185,000.00
Lal Bahadur Thapa - 244,115.28
R.P Khanal - 91,800.00
Pole Compensation Payable 36,000.00 36,000.00
Salary Payable 1,330,111.81 1,179,468.33
Saroj Koirala & Associates 133,800.00 133,800.00
TAC Hydro Engineers Pvt. Ltd. 306,625.00 -
TN Acharya & Co. 473,628.32 315,752.21
Meeting Allowances Payable 40,800.00 10,200.00
Royalty Payable to Government 563,627.10 528,521.14
TDS Payable 1,876,482.09 1,077,887.42
Other Payable 469,206.71 998,148.09
Office Rent Payable 134,650.00 -
Wages Payable 300,128.76 365,908.16

SCHEDULE 6: RETENTION MONEY

ATC Engineering Systems Pvt.Ltd.19ILC5868-Retention 144,135.00 -
Cream Hydel Pvt.Ltd.-Retention 576,198.85 -
Mecamidi Hpp India Pvt.Ltd.191LC5307-Retention 3,771,532.50 144,135.00
Sakura Power-Shiva Shakti-Rojan JV-Retention 5,552,522.49 2,044,373.57
Sakuara/Aarogya JV Retention 21,027.48 21,027 .48

SCHEDULE 7 : Provision

Provision for Employee Bonus 307,140.34 156,824.49
Provision for Tax 97,962.98 8,745.66
Provision for Leave Encashment 876,415.30 351,220.00
Provision for Gratuity 546,805.61 241,857.39

SCHEDULE 10 : DEBTORS & RECEIVABLES

Advance Tax 216,000.00 -
Nepal Electricity Authority (Energy Sales Receivable) 9,971,402.90 8,535,724.48
TDS Receivable of Bank Interest 1,331.70 2,552.18
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SCHEDULE 11 : CASH & BANK BALANCE

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Cash Balance 67,735.04 24,377 .98
Bank Balances
Bank of Kathmandu Ltd.-Reserve A/c 1,556,290.71 615,809.58
Bank of Kathmandu Ltd.-Revenue A/c 1,735,936.34 18,380.11
Bank of Kathmandu Ltd. 1,418,121.86 4,609,970.12
Kumari Bank Ltd. 276,415.33 51,254.09
NMB Bank Ltd.-Call Account 4,213.20 -
Reliance Finance Ltd. 14,931.31 14,127.64
Om Development Bank Ltd. - 28,823.02
Total 5,073,643.79 5,362,742.54
SCHEDULE 12 : ADVANCE, LOAN, PREPAID & DEPOSIT
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
a) Loans & Advances
Advance to Land Purchase 315,000.00 649,500.00
Advance to Office Rent 65,000.00 -
CM Enterprises 19ILC5373 Advance 18,543.77 28,859,875.57
Cream Hydel Pvt. Ltd.-Advance 2,070,800.65 -
Ekikrit Byapar Company Pvt. Ltd. 1,828,000.00 1,828,000.00
Sakura Power-Shiva Shakti-Rojan JV Advance 12,600,000.00 22,600,000.00
Marshyandi Store 1,366,137.57 -
Mecamidi HPP India Pvt.Ltd. - 188,496.55
Mecamidi Hpp India Pvt.Ltd.-19ILC5307-Advance 13,909,027.50 35,673,412.50
Trinetra Tunnel Construction Pvt. Ltd. - 128,564.16
TAC Hydro Consultancy Pvt.Ltd. - 210,000.00
Other Advance 78,287.74 290,264.00
b) Prepaid
Pre-Paid Communication Exp. 13,681.82 2,902.18
Pre-Paid Insurance-Contractor All Risk 755,066.77 414,947.78
Pre-Paid Insurance-Fire Insurance 464,040.45 462,772.59
Pre-Paid Insurance - Group Accidental 11,613.01 13,047.14
Pre-Paid Insurance-Group Accidental-Civil Worker 36,613.50 18,580.55
Pre-Paid Insurance-Group Accidental-Contractor - 109,935.55
Pre-Paid Insurance-Loss of Profit 142,892.77 142,502.34
Pre-Paid Insurance -Third Party (Motorcycle) 5,935.78 6,798.21
Pre-Paid Insurance-Ultility Vehicle 7,484.07 9,466.84
Pre-Paid Insurance-Vehicle-Hilux 5,432.97 6,231.99
¢) Deposits
Advance Margin 19ILC5373 5,643,574.86 5,643,574.86
Cash Margin 17GT0914 240,000.00 240,000.00
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Cash Margin 17GT1110 30,000.00 30,000.00
Cash Margin 19ILC5307 1,811,296.74 3,654,075.49
Cash Margin 19ILC5373 - 1,120,126.28
Cash Margin 19ILC5868 7,206.75 -
Deposit For Router 1,500.00 1,500.00

SCHEDULE 13 : CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

SCHEDULE 14 : OTHER INCOME

Miscellaneous Income 11,600.00 -
Rent Income From Vacant Office Room 350,600.00 -

Interest Income 8,878.00 17,014.46

SCHEDULE 15 : OPERATING EXPENSES

Capacity Royalty 200,000.00 200,000.00
Energy Royalty 1,150,178.96 1,018,715.17
Insurance Expenses-Fire Insurance 607,993.88 732,526.20
Insurance Expenses-Loss of Profit 187,220.58 187,487 .44
Govt. Fee for Plantation & Conservation - 399,446.00
Medical Expenses-Site 6,365.00 1,980.00
Repair of Site/Project Assets Expenses 356,221.27 300,450.45
Fuel Expenses-Site 7,600.00 49,647.00
Guest Relations-Site 980.00 78,109.00
Printing & Stationary-Site 2,455.00 6,211.00
Property Tax-Site - 4,346.00
Telephone & Communication- Site 89,903.84 115,140.73
TADA-Site 102,300.00 48,330.00
Travelling Expenses-Site 2,920.00 36,660.00
Wages Expenses- Site 2,525.25 51,767.68
Miscellaneous Expenses-Site 130,696.07 560,816.35
Kitchen Expenses-Site 71,176.00 332,430.00
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SCHEDULE 16 : ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
AGM Expenses 47,166.40 72,148.20
CDSC Annual Fees 40,000.00 40,000.00
Insurance Expenses-Motorcycle 1,427.78 1,826.55
Insurance Expenses-Group Accidental 12,484.70 13,208.30
Insurance Expenses-Vehicle 6,080.56 6,555.62
Advertisment & Publicity 29,972.99 33,917.56
Audit Fees 37,666.67 37,666.67
Books & Periodicals - 1,050.00
Capital Increment Fee 3,333.33 -
Cleaning Expenses 1,010.10 1,120.00
Financial Assistance and Donation - 10,570.00
Fuel Expense 44,291.66 104,847.34
Internal Audit Fee 45,200.00 45,200.00
RTS Fees 55,342.47 11,324.20
Food & Accomodation 39,629.99 61,115.33
Kitchen Utensil 1,663.33 433.33
Guest Relation 2,467.33 18,808.90
Legal Consultancy Fee 54,240.00 48,000.00
Local Govt. Taxes - 34,093.33
Meeting Allowance 80,666.66 99,000.01
Miscellaneous Expenses 57,181.59 71,089.69
Office Shifting Expenses 5,542.60 21,934.51
Office Rent 556,907.40 323,333.33
Printing & Stationary 7,321.50 14,939.63
Repair & Maintenance-Office Assets 14,655.34 8,435.00
Repair & Maintenance-Vehicle 22,236.67 37,031.00
Repair & Maintenance-Rental Office 13,694.94 -
Renewal Expenses 18,926.67 19,926.67
Membership Fee 8,000.00 8,000.00
Meeting Expenses 3,158.33 3,896.67
Postage & Courier 650.00 150.00
Staff Expenses

Post Employment Benefits

Gratuity 101,639.24 80,619.13

Leave Encashment 175,047.59 117,073.33
Salary Expenses 3,025,302.91 3,519,089.29
Telephone & Communication 24,528.77 26,849.93
Vehicle Tax 3,000.00 14,811.67
Water & Electricity 14,952.20 12,198.34
Total 4,555,389.72 4,920,263.53
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CHHYANGDI HYDROPOWER LTD.
GAIRIDHARA, KATHMANDU, NEPAL

SCHEDULE 8 : FIXED ASSETS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2076/077 Amountin NPR
At Cost Depreciation Written Down Value
i Dep. Transferred Addition Less:
Particular Rate () Opening (as on o Closing (Ason | Opening (as on P Closing (Ason | Closing(Ason | Closing (As on
01.04.2076) uptopoush | Upto Chaitra | Upto Ashard 31.03.2077) 01.04.2076) 31.03.2077) 31.03.2077) 31.03.2076)
fromCWIP | eng end end CWIP
Group A
Leasehold Property 5% 11980469 11980469 203059 599023 802082 11381446 11980469
Group B
Office Assets 5% 62714476 2197500 330000 10,0000 662,419.76 64582589 165,350.77 811,176.66 497,068.99 62714476
Angle Rack 5% 811058 811058 919199 200764 1121963 6,082.93 811058
Ads! Router 5% - - 3,760.00 - 376000 - -
Beanch 2% 381375 381375 296625 95344 3919.69 286031 381375
(Carram Board 5% 347188 347188 157813 867.97 244609 260391 347188
ICC Cemera 5% 297759 297759 41041 7440 546681 223319 297759
(Ceiling Fans B%h 699142 699142 63558 174785 238344 54356 699142
Clamp Meter 5% 423750 428750 84750 105938 190688 317813 423750
(Computer & Accessories 5% 1708238 170,28238 25004360 457059 29261420 12771178 1708238
Dish Home 5% 672917 672917 332083 168229 500313 504688 672917
Executive Chairs 5% 1271250 12,71250 9,887.50 317813 13,065.63 953438 1271250
Fan Heater 5% 225000 225000 175000 225000 400000 - 225000
Furniture & Fixtures 5% 5644205 - - 5644205 8950950 1411051 103,62001 433154 5644205
Intercom System 5% - 21975 6500 2847500 - 603542 6,035.42 2043958 -
LEDTV 5% 3735070 - - 3735070 4660130 933768 5593897 28013.03 3735070
Locker Cabinet 5% 278368 27,8368 2050150 682092 2934242 2046276 2728368
Mobile 2% 37,045.08 37,045.08 3479992 9,261.27 4406119 2778381 37,045.08
Office Equipment 5% 1720153 1720153 201947 430038 31,579.86 1290114 1720153
(Office Tables 5% 2288250 2288250 1779750 572063 2351813 1716188 2288250
Photocopier 5% 10038750 100,387.50 3346250 25,9688 58,559.38 7529063 10038750
Printer 5% 1160156 1160156 1839844 290039 21,9883 870117 1160156
Revolving Chair 5% 506250 506250 693750 126563 820313 379688 506250
Sofa Sets 5% 21,4965 21,4965 1074979 531241 18,062.20 1593724 21,4965
Tea Tables 2% 4688.09 - 4688.09 281285 117202 398487 351607 4688.09
Telephone Sets 5% 316250 3,30000 6,462.50 143750 134063 277813 512188 316250
TP Link Router 5% - - - 310000 - 3,100.00 - -
Wall Fans 5% 1503099 3500 1853099 8819.01 404941 1286842 1448158 1503099
WiMAX 5% 1792969 - 1792969 1394531 448042 1842773 134727 1792969
Wireless Receiver & Router 5% 2825000 2825000 16,950.00 706250 2401250 2118750 28,250.00
Group C- Vehicles 20% 1,717819.70 1,717819.70 1,970,281.32 34356394 2313,845.26 137423576 | 1,717819.70
Motorcycle 2% 12651708 12651708 151,055.67 2530342 176,359.09 101,21367 12651708
Utilty Vehicle 20% - - 21340000 - 21340000 - -
Vehicle-Hilux 0% 159130261 159130261 160582565 318,260.52 192408618 | 127304200 159130261
Group D
Others Assets 15% 14275173 4079865 18355038 17847693 2886493 15468544 14275173
Topeon GTS 255 1% - - 92,665.65 - - -
Drill Machine 15% 2136207 2136207 1525349 320431 18,157.76 2136207
Electric Heater 15% 346439 346439 173561 519.66 294473 346439
Exhaust Fan 15% 156750 156750 8250 156750 - 156750
Flood Lights 15% 340650 340650 37850 51098 289553 340650
Gas Cylinder 15% 688433 688433 491567 103265 585168 6,884.33
Gas Heater 15% 583419 583419 416581 87513 495906 583419
Gas Water Heater 15% 595000 595000 1,05000 89250 505750 595000
Hallogen Light 15% 764770 - 764770 546030 114715 6,50054 764770
Invertor & Battery 15% 40,165.00 40,799 80,963.65 28679.00 1214455 68819.10 40,165.00
Refrigerator 15% 1184646 - 1184646 744354 177697 10,06949 11,846 46
Stand Fans 15% 496386 496386 226814 74458 42198 496386
Thread Taps 15% 254250 254250 28250 38138 216113 254250
UPS 15% 380354 380354 273046 57353 325000 380854
Vaccum Cleaner 15% 415149 415149 296452 62272 352876 415149
Vice 15% 7.29980 7,9980 174020 109497 6,0483 729980
Water Pump 15% 6,315.00 6,315.00 3,388.00 947.25 5367.75 6,315.00
Wire Puller 15% 550740 550740 3473.05 829.11 4698.29 552740
Group E Software & Intangibles 20% 5739844 5739844 53,679.56 11479.69 4591876 5739844
Software (Tally) 0% 1652378 1652378 1805422 330476 13,219.02 1652378
WebSite 2% 28,928.00 28,928.00 2757200 5785.60 2314240 28,928.00
Software 2% 11,946.67 11,946.67 805333 238933 9,557.34 11,946.67
420,166,141.60 420166,14160 | 25853,955.78 | 756299055 | 3341694632 | 41260315106 | 420,166,14160
Propry & PowerPlant (ChandiKhola 1 |04 DI6614160 | 258R9HI8| 756099055 BA16%63 | 41260315106 | 42016614160
Small Hydropower Project 2Mw)
Total 422,831,06093 62,7365 330000 10,0000 42290713458 | 2870445006 | 811824012 [ 3654998907 | 41478889446 422,831,06093
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SCHEDULE 9 : Capital Wok In Progress

Amount in NPR

Upper Chhandi Khola Small Hydropower Project
Civil Construction

Construction Design & Drawing

Electro Mechanical

Environment Mitigation

General Expenses

Hydro Mechanical

Infrastructure Development

Interest During Construction

Land & Land Development

Loan Documentation Fee

Pre-operating Expenses

Project Supervision & Management Cost
Site Office Building & Camp Facilities
Transmission Line

Office Equipment

Vehicle

76,147,699.17
,653,100.00
3,671,185.06
7,573,083.12
1,034,903.61
11,819,458.90
15,980,176.44
3,736,139.76
7,146,853.00
4,262,500.00
21,137,896.49
12,443,759.51
1,031,764.86
13,107,207.15
595,375.06
1,655,603.00

101,302,221.09
1,045,250.00
74,560,223.82
2,369,034.59
1,003,904.86
78,467,043.13
4,560,358 .44
30,047,886.55
4,761,957.00

17,675,256.23
433,214.89

1,250,594.68

177,449,920.26
3,698,350.00
78,231,408.88
9,942,117.71
2,038,808.47
90,286,502.03
20,540,534.88
33,784,026.31
11,908,810.00
4,262,500.00
21,137,896.49
30,119,015.74
1,464,979.75
13,107,207.15
1,845,969.74

1,655,603.00

Detail of Capital Work In Progress of Upper Chhandi Khola Small Hydropower Project

1 : Civil Constructions

Access Road

Excavation Expenses

Excavation Fuel & Lubricants

Food & Accommodations-Access Road
Vehicle Rent-Access Road

Wages Expenses-Access Road
Desander

Excavation Expenses

Excavation Fuel & Lubricant

General Items

Gravel Trap & Spillway

HRP Alignment

Insurance Expenses-Contractor All Risks
Insurance Expenses-Group Accidental
Penstock Pipe Alignment
Powerhouse

Protection Works

Tailrace Canal

Transportation Expenses

Wages Expenses

Weir

18,258,121.93
8,036,185.73
230,055.00
357,316.67
2,956,330.26

3,955,000.00

106,847.06
12,774,902.27
24,376,510.86

1,711,113.80
3,385,315.59

10,747,352.60
11,705,896.00
7,016,534.08
1,638,500.00
2,888,814.49
11,778,264.59
1,143,736.51
134,060.10
29,389,961.80
9,270,314.91

915,017.50
1,102,811.46
13,570,957.05

Amount in NPR

18,258,121.93
8,036,185.73
230,055.00
357,316.67
2,956,330.26
10,747,352.60
11,705,896.00
7,016,534.08
5,593,500.00
2,888,814.49
11,778,264.59
1,143,736.51
240,907.16
42,164,864.07
33,646,825.77
1,711,113.80
3,385,315.59
915,017.50
1,102,811.46
13,570,957.05
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2 : Construction Design & Drawing Amount in NPR

Detailed Engineering Design Fee 2,653,100.00 254,250.00 2,907,350.00
Detail Hydromechanical Design Fee - 791,000.00 791,000.00

3: Electro Mechanicle Amount in NPR

20T /Suitable Capacity Crane - 5,376,199.36 5,376,199.36
33kV HT Indoor Switchgear Panel - 1,546,381.33 1,546,381.33
50HZ DG Set - 1,140,861.37 1,140,861.37
AH DC Sealed Maintenance Free Valve - 1,298,866.94 1,298,866.94
Aluminium Power,Control & Instrumentation

Cables - 1,202,741.03 1,202,741.03
AVR Panel - 1,298,777.88 1,298,777.88
Bank Charge-Electromechanical 10,400.00 9,941.59 20,341.59
Earthing & Lighting Protection System 1,983,593.70 1,347,846.14 3,331,439.84
Earth Resistivity Measurement Fee 47,460.00 - 47,460.00
Fire-Fighting System for Powerhouse & Control

Room - 257,730.22 257,730.22
Generator Common Manual Synchronizing Panel - 687,280.59 687,280.59
Horizontal 1 Jet Pelton Turbine 999,245.82 12,314,007.93 13,313,253.75
Horizontal Synchronous Generator - 24,352,085.16 24,352,085.16
[lumination System for Power Plant & Switchyard - 687,280.59 687,280.59
LAVT Panel - 1,374,561.18 1,374,561.18
LC Amend Charge-Electromecanical - 73,151.86 73,151.86
LC Opening Commission-Electromechanical 608,970.38 - 608,970.38
LTAC Panel - 1,718,201.48 1,718,201.48
Mandatory Spares - 1,317,734.84 1,317,734.84
NGT Panel - 1,374,561.18 1,374,561.18
Oil Pressure System - 5,195,467.76 5,195,467.76
Outdoor Auxiliary Transformer - 811,736.17 811,736.17
Outdoor Power Transformer - 7,305,625.55 7,305,625.55
VCB Cum Generator Control Protection Panel - 3,436,402.95 3,436,402.95
Vehicle Rent-Electro Mechanical - 131,111.11 131,111.11
Ventillation System for Powerhouse & Control

Room - 257,730.22 257,730.22
Wages Expenses-Electromecanical 21,515.16 43,939.39 65,454.55
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4: Environment Mitigations

Financial Assistance & Donation

Pipe Culvert Over Chhandi Khola

Singali Village Electrical Wiring

Soil Erosion and Landslide Control

Wages Expenses-Landslide Control

Water Supply Pipeline Maintenance -Taap Village
Canal Construction Wages

Causeway Construction

Chautari Nirman-Taap Village

Compensation Expenses

Road Maintenance Expenses

Support to Local Govt. for Road Maintenance

5: General Expenses

1,351,550.00
527,779.29
186,214.87
977,313.72
2,104,696.98
374,039.32
69,393.94

911,095.00

1,071,000.00

559,735.00

510,184.37

44,646.46
242,750.00
273,799.00
436,775.00
301,144.76

Amount in NPR

1,911,285.00
527,779.29
186,214.87
977,313.72
2,104,696.98
884,223.69
114,040.40
242,750.00
273,799.00
1,347,870.00
301,144.76
1,071,000.00

Amount in NPR

AGM Expenses

Meeting Allowance

NEA Transformer Expense
Advertisment & Publicity
Books & Periodicals
Capital Increment Fee
Cleaning Expenses

Food & Accommodation
Furnishing Expenses
Kitchen Utensil

Listing Renewal Fee
Local Govt. Taxs

Meeting Expenses
Membership Fee
Miscellaneous Expenses
Office Shifting Expenses
Parking Expenses
Postage & Courier

Power Summit Registration Fee
Public Hearing Expenses
Water & Electricity

Website Renew

144,296.40
197,999.99
185,909.00
71,196.88
2,100.00
2,240.00
134,030.67
19,586.67
33,333.33
68,186.67
4,833.33
16,000.00
82,176.67
43,869.01
128.33
100.00

24,396.66
4,520.00

94,332.85
161,333.34

59,946.01
6,666.67
2,020.00

79,260.01

85,504.00

15,386.67

33,333.33
2,816.67

16,000.00

385,796.10
11,085.21
200.00
8,000.00
9,200.00

28,504.00
4,520.00

238,629.25
359,333.33
185,909.00
131,142.89
2,100.00
6,606.67
4,260.00
213,290.68
85,504.00
34,973.34
66,606.66
68,186.67
7,650.00
32,000.00
467,972.77
54,954.22
128.33
300.00
8,000.00
9,200.00
52,900.66
9,040.00

o
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6: Hydro Mechanicle Amount in NPR

Hydro Mechanical Components - 7,458,267.25 7,458,267.25
HDPE Sheets - 110,137.27 110,137.27
HSAW Pipes 5,801,434.88 48,260,323.67 54,061,758.55
LSAW Pipes - 13,669,942.03 13,669,942.03
Bank Charge-Hydromechanical 7,550.00 16,400.00 23,950.00
DPT Test Expenses - 6,400.00 6,400.00
Insurance Expenses-Contractor All Risks - 11,768.59 11,768.59
Insurance Expenses-Marine 53,585.73 (45,178.45) 8,407.28
LC Amend Charge 37,438.18 (35,772.48) 1,665.70
LC Opening Commission 57,000.11 2,882.70 59,882.81
Tensile Strength Test Fee - 18,000.00 18,000.00
Transportation Expenses 5,862,450.00 7,063,187.50 12,925,637.50
Ultrasonic Test Charge - 315,948.00 315,948.00
Vehicle Rent - 1,203,514.82 1,203,514.82
Wages Expenses - 411,222.23 411,222.23

7: Infrasturcture Development

Amount in NPR

Access Road-Infrasturcture Development
Explosions Expenses
Approval & Permit Fees 500.00 - 500.00
Drilling & Explosion Expenses 4,313,697.31 4,316,848.60 8,630,545.91
Food & Accommodation Exp. 319,012.00 - 319,012.00
Insurance Expenses-Group Accidental 23,775.20 - 23,775.20
Opening Ceremony Expenses 21,150.00 - 21,150.00
Security Management 555,000.00 50,000.00 605,000.00
Survey Expenses 22,000.00 - 22,000.00
Vehicle Rent 355,111.11 23,333.33 378,444.44
Excavation Exp.-Access Road 6,589,595.00 - 6,589,595.00
Excavation Fuel & Lubricant-Access Road 3,293,528.50 27,300.00 3,320,828.50
Wages Expenses-Access Road 486,807.32 142,876.51 629,683.83

Amount in NPR

8: Interest During Construction

Interest Expenses(Term Loan & Short Term Loan) 3,736,139.76 30,047,886.55 33,784,026.31

¥



MR, FroAUS, AT 3T.4. 0E/0bl

9: Land & Land Development Amount in NPR

Land A/c 7,146,853.00 4,761,957.00 11,908,810.00

10: Loan Documentation Fee Amount in NPR

Loan Arrangement Fee 4,162,500.00 4,162,500.00
e I+ I
11 : Pre-Operating Expenses Amount in NPR
AGM Expenses 161,392.70 - 161,392.70
CDSC Annual Fees 121,205.72 121,205.72
Insurance Expenses 68,067.43 68,067.43
Repair & Maintenance (Office Assets) 646,072.67 646,072.67
Staffs Expenses 6,501,482.42 6,501,482.42
Advertisment & Publicity 122,451.98 122,451.98
Audit Fee 114,135.39 114,135.39
Bank Charge Expenses 116,250.00 116,250.00
Books & Periodicals 2,499.00 2,499.00
Certification Fees Expenses 16,950.00 16,950.00
Compensation Expenses 50,000.00 50,000.00
Consultancy Charge 455,647.06 455,647.06
Consultancy Charges-DGPS Report 159,000.00 159,000.00
Desk Study Report 56,500.00 56,500.00
Due Diligence Report Fees 502,850.00 502,850.00
EXIM Code Renewal 2,550.24 2,550.24
Feasibility Study 3,163,410.00 3,163,410.00
Financial Feasibility Study Fee 135,600.00 135,600.00
Food & Accomodation Exp. 925,202.86 925,202.86
Fuel Expenses 466,618.28 466,618.28
Generation License Fee 500,000.00 500,000.00
Grid Impact Study Fee 50,000.00 50,000.00
Guest Relation Expenses 489,356.37 489,356.37
IEE Study Fee 1,136,240.00 1,136,240.00
Interest Expense 686,713.28 686,713.28
Internal Audit Fee 136,966.21 136,966.21
Kitchen Utensil 14,225.00 14,225.00
Land Rent 7,222.22 7,222.22
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Legal Consultancy Charge 154,119.84 154,119.84
Listing Renewal Fee 25,000.00 25,000.00
Local Conveyance & Travelling 4,830.00 4,830.00
Meeting Allowances 247,234.40 247,234.40
Membership Fee 44,000.00 44,000.00
Miscellaneous Expenses 158,982.27 158,982.27
Net Worth Certification 11,300.00 11,300.00
Notary Fees 1,943.60 1,943.60
Office Rent Expenses 666,303.34 666,303.34
Parking Expenses 16,999.00 16,999.00
Postage & Courier 520.00 520.00
PPA Fee 150,000.00 150,000.00
Printing & Stationary 60,523.12 60,523.12
Renewal Expenses 5,643.00 5,643.00
RTS Fee 252,511.92 252,511.92
Survey License Fee 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
TADA 220,825.00 220,825.00
Telephone & Communications 93,490.52 93,490.52
Travelling Expenses 18,651.00 18,651.00
Vehicle Tax 71,235.00 71,235.00
Wages Expenses 83,236.36 83,236.36
Water & Electricity 38,549.29 38,549.29
Website Renewal 3,390.00 3,390.00
Total 21,137,896.49 21,137,896.49
12: Project Supervision & Management Cost Amount in NPR
Particulars UptoYPer ae;zious Ad ditizlt:/izz;sztment Balance This Year
Staff Expenses
Post Employment Benefits

Gratuity 161,238.26 203,308.98 364,547.24
Leave Encashment 234,146.67 350,147.71 584,294.38

Salary Expenses 6,235,504.89 8,190,464.62 14,425,969.51
Audit Fees 75,333.33 75,333.33 150,666.66
Borrower Rating Fee - 395,500.00 395,500.00
CDSC Annual Fees 80,000.00 80,000.00 160,000.00
Construction Supervision Fee 1,582,000.00 2,169,600.00 3,751,600.00
Financial Consultancy Fee 320,000.00 480,000.00 800,000.00
Food & Accommodation - 959,457.00 959,457.00
Fuel Expenses 449,041.16 468,359.09 917,400.25
Guest Relations 323,305.75 290,554.31 613,860.06
Insurance Expenses -Group Accidental 26,416.62 24,969.43 51,386.05
Insurance Expenses-Motorcycle 2,430.04 6,291.42 8,721.46
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Insurance Expenses-Vehicle
Internal Audit Fee

Land Rent

Legal Consultancy Fee

Office Rent

Printing & Stationary Expenses
Repair & Maintenance-Computers
Repair & Maintenance-Furniture
Repair & Maintenance-Motorcycle
Repair & Maintenance-Office Equipment
Repair & Maintenance-Photocopier
Repair & Maintenance-Printer
Repair & Maintenance-Refrigertor
Repair & Maintenance-Rental Office
Repair & Maintenance-Rental Vehicle
Repair & Maintenance-TL

Repair & Maintenance-Topcon GTS
Repair & Maintenance-Vehicle

RTS Fees

TADA

Technical Consultancy Fees
Telephone & Communications

TL Desk Study Fee

TL Survey License Fee

Travelling Expenses

Vehicle Rent

Vehicle Tax

32,150.61
90,400.00
9,999.99
96,000.00
646,666.67
49,567.26
2,406.67
3,310.00
18,452.00
666.67
2,220.00
8,686.66

307,360.00
21,470.00
688,002.25
22,648.40
216,250.00
489,290.00
60,399.85

68,795.20
22,222.23
97,378.33

27,908.58
90,400.00
68,888.86
108,480.00
1,113,814.82
33,882.00
19,212.33
2,260.00
53,385.00

5,666.66
3,666.67
10,639.87
12,735.35
40,680.00
433,170.83
110,684.93
552,755.00
800,040.00
58,957.55
56,500.00
20,000.00
235,298.00
48,888.89
73,355.00

60,059.19
180,800.00
78,888.85
204,480.00
1,760,481.49
83,449.26
21,619.00
5,570.00
71,837.00
666.67
2,220.00
14,353.32
3,666.67
10,639.87
12,735.35
307,360.00
62,150.00
1,121,173.08
133,333.33
769,005.00
1,289,330.00
119,357.40
56,500.00
20,000.00
304,093.20
71,111.12
170,733.33

13: Site Office Building & Camp Facilities

Camp Facilities

Camp Houses
Transportations Expenses

Wages Expenses-Camp House

14 : Transmission Line

647,355.52
61,025.64
323,383.70

366,755.29

66,459.60

Amount in NPR

1,014,110.81
61,025.64
389,843.30

Amount in NPR

Consultancy Charge

Licence Expenses

Material for Tramission

431,045.50
333,333.33

9,374,599.67

431,045.50
333,333.33
9,374,599.67
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Pole Erection & Co-Ordination 2,533,009.07 - 2,533,009.07
Tramission Line Expenses 229,135.33 - 229,135.33
Wages Expenses Transmmission Line 206,084.25 - 206,084.25

15 : Office Equipment

Amount in NPR

ABC Cable - 623,760.00 623,760.00
Alochy Battery & Siren 9,359.00 - 9,359.00
Beds 8,000.00 - 8,000.00
Laptop 169,000.00 - 169,000.00
Office Table - 32,001.60 32,001.60
Solar Panel 8,801.71 - 8,801.71
Steel Cabinet 11,500.00 - 11,500.00
Topcon GTS 388,714.35 - 388,714.35
Ultrasonic Flaw Detector(UT Machine) - 578,153.15 578,153.15
Welding Machine - 16,679.93 16,679.93

16 :Vehicle

Amount in NPR

Motorcyle 268,503.00 268,503.00
Utility Vehicle 1,387,100.00 1,387,100.00
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CHHYANGDI HYROPOWER LIMITED
GAIRIDHARA, KATHMANDU

SCHEDULE 17
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTE TO THE ACCOUNTS

Company Background

Chhyangdi Hydropower Ltd. (“Company”), was incorporated in Nepal with limited liability under the
Company Act as private limited company. It is registered with Company Registrars Office with Registration
Number 47832 on 2064/05/16 and with tax office with PAN 303760113. Its status was changed to Public
Limited Company on 2071.03.30 with Registration Number 124272. The company is operating hydropower
project of 2 Megawatt. The company had entered Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with Nepal Electricity
Authority (NEA) for 1700 Kilowatt on 2068/12/23, subsequently amended for 2000 Kilowatt on 2072/01/02.

Responsibility of Financial Statements
The financial statements were adopted by the Board of Directors on 2077/08/30 The Board of Directors of
the company acknowledges the responsibility of preparation of financial statements of the company.

A. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Accounting Convention
The Balance Sheet, Income Statement and Cash Flow Statement, together with the Accounting
Policies and Notes (Financial Statements) are prepared under the historical cost convention on
an accrual basis and are in accordance with Nepal Accounting Standards and relevant practices
in Nepal and the requirement of the Company Act 2063, except otherwise stated.

2. Expenses
Expenses encompass losses as well as the expenses that arise in the course of the ordinary
activities of the entity. Expenses that arise in the course of the ordinary activities of the entity
include, for example, cost of sales, wages and depreciation. They usually take the form of an
outflow or depreciation of assets such as cash and cash equivalents, inventory, property, plant
and equipment.

3. Current Assets

An asset is classified as current assets when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

a) it is expected to be realized in, or is held for sale or consumption in, the normal course of
the entity’s operating cycle; or

b) it is held primarily for the trading purposes or for the short - term and expected to be
realized within twelve months of the balance sheet date; or

C) is cash or a cash equivalent asset which is not restricted in its use for at least twelve
months after the balance sheet date.

4. Current Liabilities
A liability shall be classified as a current liability when it satisfies any of the following criteria:
a) it is expected to be settled in the normal course of entity’s operating cycle; or
b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being trade;
C) is due to be settled within twelve months of the balance sheet date; or
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11.

d)  the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of theliability for at
least twelve months after the balance sheet date.

Cashand Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash in hand, demand deposits and short term highly
liquid investments, readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to insignificant
risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of cash flow statements, cash and cash equivalents consists of cash in hand and
deposits in banks.

Inventory

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventories shall
comprise all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the
inventories to their present location and condition. *Cost' is arrived at using FIFO/weighted
average methods and includes appropriate overheads in case of work in progress and
finished goods. Finished goods are stated inclusive of excise duty.

Property, Plant and Equipment

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment arerecognized as an asset, if and only if:

a) it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the
entity; and

b) the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Property, plant and equipments are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation.
Acquisition cost includes taxes, duties, freight, insurance and other incidental expenses related
to acquisition and installation. Revenue expenses incidental and related to projects are
capitalized along with the related fixed assets, where appropriate.

Depreciation.
Depreciation on fixed assets is provided using the diminishing balance method as adopted by
the management.

Impairment
Impairment is recognized whenever carrying value of an asset is less than the recoverable
amount of asset.

Revenue Recognition.

Revenue is the gross inflow of economic benefits during the period arising in the course of the
ordinary activities of an entity when those inflows result in increases in equity, other than
increases relating to contributions from equity participants. Revenue is recognized to the extent
that is probable that economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue and associated
costs incurred or to be incurred can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value
of the consideration received or receivable.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs are interest and other costs incurred by an entity in connection with the
borrowing of funds.
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14.

15.

16.

Borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred, except
to the extent that they are capitalized as stated below.

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a
qualifying asset are capitalized as part of the cost of that asset. The amount of borrowing costs
eligible for capitalization are determined as the borrowing costs incurred that borrowing during
the period less any investment income on the temporary investment of those borrowings.

Contingent Liability

A contingent liability is:

a) a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed
only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not
wholly within the control of the entity; or

b) a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognized because:

i it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be
required to settle the obligation; or
ii. The amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

Any liability of contingent nature, if material, is disclosed in separate schedule, forming the part
of Balance Sheet.

Contingent Assets

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be
confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not
wholly within the control of the entity.

Any asset of contingent nature, if material, is disclosed in separate schedule, forming the part of
Balance Sheet.

Provision

Provision is an obligation of uncertain timing or amount.

Provisions are recognized when the following three conditions are met:

a) anentity has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event;

b) itis probable that on outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to
settle the obligation; and

c) areliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Income Tax

Provision for Income Tax is made on the total income at the rate applicable for that year in
accordance with the Income Tax Act. Any excess or shortfall in tax provision is adjusted to the
profit and loss account in the year, when tax assessment is completed. Further, deferred tax
liability has been calculated in accordance with the provisions of Nepal Accounting Standard.

RelatedParty

Any related party transaction is disclosed in separate schedule, forming the part of financial
statements.
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17. Amortization
Amortization of intangible asset is provided using the straight-line method based on useful
lives of assets as estimated by the management.

18. Intangible Assets
An intangible asset is if and only if it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that
are attributable to the asset will flow to the entity and the cost of the asset can be measured
reliably.

19. Employee Benefits
Employee benefits are forms of consideration given by an entity in exchange for service
rendered by employee.

20. Researchand Development Expenditure
All revenue expenses pertaining to research and development are charged to the Profit and
Loss Account in the year in which these are incurred and expenditure of capital nature is
capitalized as fixed assets.

21.  Use of estimates
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Nepal Accounting Standard
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities at the date of Balance Sheet. Actual amount could differ from those
estimates. Any differences from those estimates are recorded in the period in which they are
identified.

B. NOTE TO THE ACCOUNTS

1. Share Capital

At the year end the company had authorized share capital of Rs. 500,000,000.00, Issued share capital of
Rs. 283,500,000.00, paid up share capital of Rs. 283,500,000.00.00.

2. Proposed Dividend

The BOD Meeting of company held on 2077/08/30 and decided to distribution 5% bonus share
dividend on prevailing paid up capital and cash dividend at 0.26% for tax purpose from the reserve &
surplus amount.

3. Borrowing

The Company has entered consortium loan facility agreement with Bank of Kathmandu Ltd (The lead
bank) and Kumari Bank Ltd (the consortium partner) on 21 June 2013 for financing to construction of
Chhandi Khola Small Hydropower Project at Lamjung District.

The outstanding balance of loan as on Ashad end 2077 is:
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Term Loan -I Bank of Kathmandu Ltd.
Opening Balance Rs. 168,627,024.30
Rs. (94,99,100.00)

Rs. 15,91,27,924.30

Payment during the year
Closing Balance

Term Loan -I Kumari Bank Ltd.
Opening Balance Rs. 6,21,22,970.00
Rs (35,00,895.00)

Rs. 5,86,22,075.00

Payment during the year
Closing Balance

The bridge gap loan from the bank has classified as Short Term Loan as shown under current
liabilities.

Short Term Loan (Bridge Gap/Demand Loan - BOK)
Opening Balance Rs. 62,200,000.00
Rs. (13,800,000.00)

Rs. 4,84,00,000.00

Net Disbursement during the year
Closing Balance

The loans from banks are secured against hypothecation of entire fixed and current assets of the
company on behalf of the bank.

Similarly, Company has entered Syndicated Loan agreement on 25% June 2018 with Bank of
Kathmandu Ltd. (Lead Bank) and Kumari Bank Ltd. (Participating Bank) for project financing (Upper
ChhandiKhola Small Hydropower Project). Banks has agreed to provide Term/ Project loan of Rs.
555,000,000.00 (NRs Five Hundred Fifty Five Million only).

The outstanding balance of loan as on Ashad end 2077 is:

Term Loan -II Bank of Kathmandu Ltd

Opening Balance Rs 72,686,519.58
Disbursement during the year Rs. 14,56,60,714.39
Closing Balance Rs. 21,83,47,233.97
Term Loan -II Kumari Bank Ltd

Opening Balanc Rs. 29,319,298.46
Disbursement during the year Rs. 11,63,62,125.16
Closing Balance Rs. 14,56,81,423.62

Capital Work in Progress (CWIP)
The cost related to Upper Chhnadi Khola Small Hydropwer Project which is under construction stage
has stated as Capital Work in Progress which is Rs. 50,14,73,650.41 as on Ashad end 2077.

The details of the same is as follows;

. Upto Previous This Year :
Particulars P Year PRt st Balance This Year

Upper Chhandi Khola Small

Hydropower Project

Civil Construction 76,147,699.17 101,302,221.09 177,449,920.26
Construction Design & Drawing 2,653,100.00 1,045,250.00 3,698,350.00
Electro Mechanical 3,671,185.06 74,560,223.82 78,231,408.88
Environment Mitigation 7,573,083.12 2,369,034.59 9,942,117.71
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General Expenses 1,034,903.61 1,003,904.86 2,038,808.47
Hydro Mechanical 11,819,458.90 78,467,043.13 90,286,502.03
Infrastructure Development 15,980,176.44 4,560,358.44 20,540,534.88
Interest During Construction 3,736,139.76 30,047,886.55 33,784,026.31
Land & Land Development 7,146,853.00 4,761,957.00 11,908,810.00
Loan Documentation Fee 4,262,500.00 - 4,262,500.00
Pre-operating Expenses 21,137,896.49 - 21,137,896.49
Proi ..

roject Supervision & 12,443,759.51 17,675,256.23 30,119,015.74
Management Cost

. ffice Buildi
Site Office Building & Camp 1,031,764.86 433,214.89 1,464,979.75
Facilities
Transmission Line 13,107,207.15 - 13,107,207.15
Office Equipment 595,375.06 1,250,594.68 1,845,969.74
Vehicle 1,655,603.00 - 1,655,603.00
Total 183,996,705.13 317,476,945.28 501,473,650.41

5. Cost Allocation

The Chhandi Khola Small Hydropower Project with capacity of 2 MW and Upper Chhandi Khola
Small Hydropower Project with capacity of 4 MW are the projects on hand of Company on
Balance Sheet Date. Chhandi Khola small hydropower project is in operation stage with COD on
2072.12.13, likewise Upper Chhandi Khola small hydro power project is in under construction.
Administrative expense cost incurred in book account has been allocated to the respective projects
on capacity basis.

6. Going Concern

The company has obtained license for the Chhandi Khola Small Hydropower Project 2 MW from
Department of Electricity Development, Ministry of Energy for 35 years effective from 2072/05/25
(i.e. up to 2105/05/23) and for the Upper Chhandi Khola Small Hydropower Project 4 MW also
for 35 years effective from 2075/02/09(upto 2110/02/08).

Income & Expenditure Account
The Commercial Operation of the Chhandi Khola Small Hydropower Project was 2072.12.13, so
the revenue is generating from the COD date.

Depreciation and Amortization

The depreciation on fixed assets other than project cost has calculated as an Income Tax Act 2058,
Schedule 2. An assets value of below 2,000 has been fully depreciated. The project cost has
amortized over the life of project from COD by the following rates of amortization annually:

Years Rate of Amortization per
annum (%)

1-11 Years 1.8%

12-22 Years 3.1%

23-32.45 Years | 4.4%
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The license of Chhandi Khola Small Hydropower Project obtained on 2070.05.24 for the period of
35 years (i.e. upto 2105/05/23), the COD for Chhandi Khola Small Hydropower Project is
20721213, so from COD to end of license period is 32.45 years, by the above method the
remaining project is divided into nearly equal three slabs from 1 to 11 years, 11-22 years and 22
years to end of license date, and the project cost is charged to revenue to reflect the use/wear/tear
of power plant, starting by 1.8% p.a amortization on first slab and increasing the next slab by 1.3%
respectively. According to this method, the cost of project shall be charged to revenue by 19.8%
during the 1-11 years, 34.1% during 12-22 years and remaining 46.10% during 23-32.45 years.

Staff Bonus Provision
Bonus for staff has been provisioned for 2% of net profit as per sec 15 of Electricity Act 2049 and
rule 86 of Electricity Rule 2050.

Income Tax
Since the company has been enjoying tax exemption period, so no provision of tax for
hydroelectricity related income has been made

However, the company has provided for income tax liability pertaining to other incomes except
electricity income in accordance with the Income Tax Act, 2058 enacted and as applicable in Nepal

Related Party Disclosure
The name and relationship of the parties of the Chhyangdi Hydropower Limited are as follows:

Key Management Personnel

Mr. Rameshwar Thapa Chairman

Mr. Amarnath Shrestha Director

Mr. Uday Kumar Piya Director

Mr. Ashok Budhathoki Director

Mrs. Tina Rajbhandari Director

Mr. Kushan Pradhan Independent Director
Mr. Lal Bahadur Thapa Chief Executive Officer

The short term employee benefits paid to Chief Executive Officer Rs. 15,46,948.22 (Previous Year
Rs. 15,26,838.73).

Previous year figures are regrouped and reclassified wherever necessary to facilitate comparison.
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Salient Features of The Project

Name of the River
Address

Geographical Coordinates

Type of Power Generation
Turbine Discharge (Qao)
Gross Head

Net Head

Installed Capacity
Average Annual Energy
U/S Transition
Headrace Pipe Type
Material

Length

Diameter

Thickness

Surge Tank Type

Length

Penstock Type
Material

Length

Diameter
Thickness
Powerhouse Type
Size (L xB x H)
Type of Turbine

Number of turbine

Chhandi Khola

Besisahar, Dordi Rural Municipality, Ward No. 8 Lamjung
28°16' 04" N to 28° 17' 46" N
84° 28'38" Et0 84°29'57" E
Run-of-River

0.656 m?/s

740.65 m

720.88 m

4.00 MW

21.80 GWh

34m

Burried

Steel

2960.99 m

0.8m

6 mm

Simple Steel Lined surge tank (to be laid parallel to
original ground slope)

27 m

Exposed

Steel

1358.42 m

0.55m

6 mmto 18 mm

Surface
19.7mx16.75mx 10.5m
Pelton

Two (2)
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Number of nozzle

Shaft arrangement

Installed capacity for each unit
Turbine Efficiency

Rated discharge for each unit
Rated net head

Type of Generator

Max Rated Capacity

Rated Voltage

Frequency

Power Factor

Efficiency

Cooling

Switchyard Type

Size

Power Transformer Type
Rated Capacity

Cooling

Number of Units

Primary Voltage

Secondary Voltage

Transmission Line

Tailrace Type

Size (W x H)

Length

Hydraulic Slope
Financial Project Cost
Construction Period

Project Status

Two (2)

Horizontal

2000 kW

0.9

0.328 m%/s

720.88 m

Synchronous AC 3 phase, Horizontal shaft

2 X 2000 kVA (2000 kW at 0.8 Power Factor)
6.60 kV

50 Hz

0.8

0.96

Water/Air cooling

Outdoor, 2 units

20.00m x12.00 m

Oil immersed self-cooled outdoor type

2600 kVA

ONAN

2

6.6 kV

33 kV

3.50 km long 33 kV single circuit with Dog conductors
connected to Existing Chhandi Khola SHP Substation
Squared (Box Canal)

1.1mx135m

17.15m

1:100

NRs. 79.5 Crore

2 years

80% complected till date
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CHHYaNsol

Hydropower Lid.

CHHYANGDI HYDROPOWER LIMITED

Kathmandu, Nepal

Tel.No: 01-4426483,4424925
Email: info@chpl.com.np, Website: www.chpl.com.np
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